RESOLUTION No. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO UTILIZE NASPO CONTRACT No. 19-19-05 TO ENGAGE CIVIC INITIATIVES, LLC FOR PROCUREMENT SUPPORT SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") requires procurement acquisition support services to assist the Department of Procurement and Asset Management in effectively managing the acquisition of various diverse goods and services required by each City department; and

WHEREAS, Civic Initiatives, LLC specializes in public sector procurement review and transformation support, with a focus on providing support to public procurement officers across the nation; and

WHEREAS, the State of Hawaii, by and through the National Association of State Procurement Officials ("NASPO"), competitively procured and awarded an agreement for procurement acquisition support and consulting services with Civic Initiatives, LLC via agreement No. 19-19-05, which has an effective date of June 6, 2019, and has been renewed through December 2, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the utilization of NASPO Contract No. 19-19-05 and engagement of Civic Initiatives, LLC for procurement acquisition support and compliance review services, in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve the utilization of NASPO Contract No. 19-19-05 and engagement of Civic Initiatives, LLC for procurement acquisition support and compliance review services.

Section 3. Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Civic Initiatives, LLC for procurement acquisition support and compliance review services in an amount not to exceed budgeted funds. The agreement is subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency as may be appropriate to protect and further the interest of the City. This authorization in and of itself does not create or confer any rights to Civic Initiatives, LLC or any of the other firms.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by		who moved its adoption.	The motion was
seconded by	and upon being put to	a vote, the vote was as fol	lows:
Vice Cour Cour	or Christi Fraga Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve ncilwoman Digna Cabral ncilman Rafael Pineyro ncilwoman Maureen Porras		- - -
PASSED AND AD	OPTED this 11 day of Septe	mber, 2024.	
ATTEST:		CHRISTI FRAGA, N	MAYOR
CONNIE DIAZ, MN CITY CLERK	MC		
	O FORM AND LEGAL SUFF ID RELIANCE OF THE CITY		
LORENZO COBIE GASTESI, LOPEZ CITY ATTORNEY	LLA & MESTRE, PLLC		